
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 17 July 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Friday, 20 July 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 25 JULY 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committe
[...]
ssociated parking, landscaping, open 
space and infrastructure following the demolition of existing buildings 
(Amended description following amended plans and supporting documents 
received 04/05/2018, additional and amended information received  
08/05/2018, 11/05/2018, 14/05/2018, 15/05/2018, 31/05/2018, 21/06/2018 and 
03/07/2018)

Recommendations

Recommendation A:
That, subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement to secure to secure 
contributions towards education, recycling provision, playing pitch 
improvements, off-site environmental improvements, mitigation for the impact 
on the SPA, off-site highways improvements and SUDs and open space 
management/maintenance, permission be GRANTED.

Recommendation B:
That, in the event that the requirements of Recommendation A are not met 
within 6 months of the date of the resolution to grant permission, then 
permission be REFUSED

8.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0458 - THE 
WOOLMEAD, EAST STREET, FARNHAM  (Pages 85 - 160)

Proposal
Erection of a building to provide 138 dwellings, 4097m2 of mixed use 
commercial floor space with associated access, parking and landscaping (as 
amplified by plans received 14/5/18, 4/6/18, amended by plan received 27/6/18 
and additional information received 20/04/18, 4/06/18, 1/06/18, 27/6/18 and 
29/6/18).



Recommendations

Recommendation A: 
That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of: contributions towards education infrastructure, SuDS 
management/maintenance, open space management/maintenance, 
contributions to off-site play pitch improvements and play space 
refurbishments, leisure contributions towards Heathland Hub and Farnham 
Leisure Centre, contribution to recycling containers, contributions to SANG at 
Farnham Park, off-site highways improvements, travel plan, bicycle/bus 
vouchers, funding and procurement of loading bays and creation of car club, 
and subject to conditions and informativ
[...]
oth June
2018

8.33% 1.52%

*A Major application is defined as development which involves any one or more of 
the following;-
The provision of dwellings when the number proposed is 10 dwellings or more or 
where the number of dwellings is not known but the site area is 0.5 hectares or 
more; Provision of building(s) creating over 1,000 square metres of floor space; 
Site areas in excess of 1 hectare;
There are also some Waste and Mineral applications which are County matters not 
determined by the Council.
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 Para 2, Interpretation.

Agenda Item 6.





WA/2018/0329
Bellway Homes Ltd 
Bellway Homes Limited (North 
London)
23/02/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

The erection of 94 dwellings including associated 
parking, landscaping, open space and 
infrastructure following the demolition of existing 
buildings (Amended description following 
amended plans and supporting documents 
received 04/05/2018, additional and amended 
information received  08/05/2018, 11/05/2018, 
14/05/2018, 15/05/2018, 31/05/2018, 21/06/2018 
and 03/07/2018) at  Little Acres Nursery, St 
Georges Road  Badshot Lea GU9 9NT

Joint Planning Committee
25/07/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference: E: 486603 N: 148313

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Weybourne and Badshot Lea
Case Officer: Kayleigh Taylor
Expiry Date: 
Extended Expiry Date:

24/05/2018
22/08/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 06/04/2018

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to conditions and a Section 106 
agreement to secure to secure contributions 
towards education, recycling provision, playing 
pitch improvements, off-site environmental 
improvements, mitigation for the impact on the 
SPA, off-site highways improvements and SUDs 
and open space management/maintenance, 
permission be GRANTED.

That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met within 6 months 
of the date of 
[...]
e matter and not a planning matter. Officer are satisfied that the 
access road would be capable of being adapted to provide access to the 
entire site allocated under the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan. This is 
demonstrated in Section 6.5 of the submitted Transport Assessment prepared 
by Paul Basham Associates, dated February 2018.

Conclusion 

The site is within the built up area of Farnham and forms part of a larger 
allocated site for residential development in the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 



2017. The principle of the development is therefore considered acceptable, 
subject to its impact on visual and residential amenities.

The proposal would provide a housing mix in line with the requirement of the 
SHMA 2015 and would provide 30% on site affordable housing.

The County Highway Authority is satisfied that the proposal is acceptable in 
terms of highway safety, access location, traffic capacity, parking provision 
and policy considerations. This is subject to a legal agreement to ensure that 
the appropriate highway mitigation would be secured and that appropriate 
conditions be applied to any approval.

The development is to be located wholly within Flood Zone 1 and subject to 
the imposition of suitably worded conditions to secure SuDS details, the 
development would be safe for its lifetime taking account of the vulnerability of
its users without increasing flood risk elsewhere, and, would reduce flood risk
overall.

The proposed development is considered to be of an appropriate scale, layout
and appearance, such that it would be acceptable in visual terms and would 
not result in any material harm to neighbouring residential amenities.

All other technical matters including; amenity and play space provision, land 
contamination, ecology and impact upon the SPA, are also acceptable.

The proposal would result in material harm to trees subject to a TPO, 
however, it is considered that appropriate replacement planting could be 
secured by condition through the submission of a landscaping scheme to 
mitigate for this impact.

Therefore, subject to the completion of the section 106 agreement to secure 
contributions towards Farnham Park SANG, recycling provision, play pitches, 
environmental improvements, education and highway safety and the provision 
of affordable housing, the proposal would not be harmful to local infrastructure 
and would mitigate future pressures on the Thames Basin Heath SPA. 

Officers consider that the proposal is in accordance with the Development 
Plan.

Recommendation A

That, permission be GRANTED subject to the applicant entering into 
appropriate legal agreement to secure contributions towards education, 
recycling provision, playing pitch improvements, off-site environmental 



improvements, mitigation for the impact on the SPA, off-site highways 
improvements and SUDs and open space management/maintenance and 
subject to the following conditions and informatives:

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are:

Plans received 23/02/2018 (and resubmitted unaltered 04/05/2018):
051706-BEL-NL-06  Location Plan
051706-M-E2 House Type M - Elevations (Plots 68, 88, 

93)
051706-M-P1 House Type M - Floor Plans (Plots 22, 23, 

36, 40, 63, 64, 65, 84, 85, 87, 88, 90, 91, 
93, 94)

051706-M-P2 House Type M - Floor Plans (Plot 35)
051706-H323-P1 House Type H323 - Floor Plans (Plots 21, 

24, 41, 66, 67, 83, 86, 89, 92)
051706-H323-E2 House Type H323 - Elevations (Plots 26, 

81)
051706-H323-P2 House Type H323 - Floor Plans (Plots 26, 

81)
051706-H326-P2 House Type H326 - Floor Plans (Plots 54, 

71)
051706- H426 -P1 House Type H426 - Floor Plans (Plots 45, 

47, 49, 55, 57, 59)
051706-H20-E1 House Type H20 - Elevations (Plots 17, 18, 

73, 74, 75, 76, 77)
051706-H20-P1 House Type H20 - Floor Plans (Plots 17, 18, 

73, 74, 75, 76, 77)
051706-H30-E1 House Type H30 - Elevations (Plots 19, 61, 

62)
051706-H30-E2 House Type H30 - Elevations (Plot 20)
051706-H30-P1 House Type H30
[...]
ees, highway verges, highway surfaces, surface edge restraints and 
any other street furniture/equipment.

17.The Developer is reminded of the responsibility for delivering safe 
development as defined in the NPPF. Any unexpected land 
contamination issues should be notified to the Council's Environmental 
Pollution Control Officer.

18.The Developer / Management must inform Waverley Borough Council 
Environmental Services Department at least four weeks prior to the 
proposed date of initial occupation, in order that final arrangements for 
refuse and recycling collections can be made.

19.The applicant should consider working with the Designing Out Crime 
Officers to obtain secured by Design Gold certification.

Recommendation B

That, if the requirements of Recommendation A are not met within 6 months 
of the date of the resolution to grant permission, then permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. In absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a programme 
of highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of traffic 
generated by the development, the proposal would have a severe 
impact on the safety of the surrounding highway network. The 
application therefore fails to meet Policy ST1 of the Local Plan 2018 
(Part 1), Policies FNP14(c) and FNP30 of the Farnham Neighbourhood 
Plan (2017) and the transport requirements of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012.



2. In the absence of an appropriate agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to 
meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need, the proposal would 
fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and mixed community and would 
be contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018) and the 
requirements of paragraph 50 of the NPPF.

3. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure appropriate 
planning infrastructure contributions towards education, recycling, 
playing pitches and off-site environmental improvements, the proposal 
fails to limit the impacts of the development on existing infrastructure. 
The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 Local Plan (Part 1) 
2018, Policies FNP14(c) and FNP32 of the Farnham Neighbourhood 
Plan (2017) and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF 2012. 

4. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement the proposals (in 
combination with other projects) would have a likely significant effect on 
the integrity of the Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area (SPA). 
Accordingly, since the planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 
62 of them Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as 
amended) (The Habitats Regulations) applies in this case, it must 
refuse permission in accordance with Regulation 61(5) of the Habitats 
Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal 
conflicts with Policy NE1 and NE3 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, 
Policies FNP12 and FNP13 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
(2017) and paragraphs 118 and 119 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.



WA/2018/0458
Berkley Homes
15/03/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of a building to provide 138 dwellings, 
4097m2 of mixed use commercial floor space with 
associated access, parking and landscaping at 
The Woolmead, East Street, Farnham (as 
amplified by plans received 14/5/18, 4/6/18, 
amended by plan received 27/6/18 and additional 
information received 20/04/18, 4/06/18, 1/06/18, 
27/6/18 and 29/6/18).

Joint Planning Committee
25/07/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 484117 N: 147017

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Moor Park
Case Officer: Flo Taylor
Expiry Date: 13/06/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 27/04/2018

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the applicant entering into an 
appropriate legal agreement to secure the 
provision of: contributions towards education 
infrastructure, SuDS management/maintenance, 
open space management/maintenance, 
contributions to off-site play pitch improvements 
and play space refurbishments, leisure 
contributions towards Heathland Hub and 
Farnham Leisure Centre, contribution to recycling 
containers, contributions to SANG at Farnham 
Park, off-site highways improvements, travel plan, 
bicycle/bus vouchers, funding and procurement of 
loading bays and creation of car club, and subject 
to conditions and informatives, permission be 
GRANTED.

That, in the event that the requirements of 
Recommendation A are not met within 6 months 
of the date of the resolution to grant permission, 
then permission be REFUSED

Agenda Item 8.



Site Description

The site measures 0.66 ha and is located to the east of Farnham Town 
Centre and comprises an island plot of land which sits between East Street, 
Bear Lane and Woolmead Road. The land slopes down from north-west 
(Woolmead Road) to the south-East (East Street). The plot accommodates a 
three storey building of 1960’s architecture, containing a row of retail units at 
ground floor.  The first and second floors are used for purposes of Class B1 
(Office) use and 4 no. residential dwellings.  These are considered to be the 
lawful uses.

Vehicular access for servicing and parking is gained from Woolmead Road, to 
the north-west of the site.  

The immediate area surrounding the site is of mixed use and character, 
although it is more predominantly residential to the north-west.  East Street is 
an historic route to and from the town centre. To the southern side of the site 
are a number of small-scale buildings of a variety of architectural styles and a 
number of buildings are either statutory Listed Buildings or Buildings of Local 
Merit.

In terms of land and building use there is a broad mix of uses found within the 
vicinity of East Street, including shops, pubs/restaurants/cafes, commercial, 
community, leisure and residential uses. The retail uses on East Street and 
South Street, with the exception of Sainsbury
[...]
 in a sustainable location and near public car parks.  The 
County Highway Authority has raised no objection, subject to financial 
payment for sustainable transport improvements in Farnham Town Centre 
and conditions. 
The proposal would result in the loss of suitably located commercial land and 
would result in a reduction of retail floor space but does seek to provide a 
flexible mix of Class A1 (shops), A2 (financial and professional services), 
Class A3 (café’s and restaurant) or Class A4 (drinking establishments) and 
Class B1 office space, that would add interest to Farnham Town Centre, 
contributing to the vitality and viability of the area. 

The proposal would not result in harm to any surrounding designated or non-
designated heritage assets and would preserve the character of the 
Conservation Area and the setting of the surrounding Listed Buildings.  The 
proposal would not have a likely significant effect on the SPA, subject to the 
required mitigation being secured via a legal agreement. 

The proposal does not include any provision of affordable housing, in conflict 
with the 30% requirement of Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 2018. 



However, the applicant has demonstrated that it would not be financially 
viable to provide any affordable housing, either on site or off site, and this 
position has been verified by independent assessors. 

Not all the units would meet the size standards set out within the 
Government’s Nationally Described Space Standards, however, in a town 
centre location, and in the absence of a current policy requirement for this, 
officers consider that this should not warrant a reason for refusal. 

As a result of the constrained town centre location, the proposal would fail to 
provide on site play space in accordance with the Fields in Trust Guidance, 
and contrary to Policy LRC1 of the Local Plan Part 1 2018, however, there 
would be communal amenity courtyards, some private amenity spaces and 
contributions toward play space improvements and refurbishments would be 
secured by a legal agreement. 

Whilst the proposal would not be entirely in accordance with the Development 
Plan, the benefits of 138 new dwellings in a highly sustainable location, 
commercial units, and a significantly visually enhanced appearance of the 
area, resulting in a redevelopment scheme for Farnham, would outweigh the 
adverse impacts in relation to limited provision of amenity space, lack of 
commercial parking space and standard of accommodation.  As such, 
planning permission is recommended for approval.

Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION A: 

That, subject to the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of: contributions towards education infrastructure, SuDS 
management/maintenance, open space management/maintenance, 
contributions to off-site play pitch improvements and play space 
refurbishments, contribution towards Heathland Hub and Farnham Leisure 
Centre, contribution to recycling containers, contributions to SANG at 
Farnham Park, off-site highways improvements, travel plan, bicycle/bus 
vouchers, funding and procurement of loading bays and creation of car club, 
and subject to conditions and informatives, permission be GRANTED.

Conditions

1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are FNM_EXT_000, 
FNM_EXT_100, FNM_EXT_200, FNM_EXT_300, FNM_EXT_400, 
2750, RSK-C-ALL-04-02-01 P01, RSK-C-ALL-04-02-02 P01, SK-E-001, 



SK-E-002, SK-E-003, 17386-BT1, S101A, C101, C102A, P101, P118, 
P119R, P120N, P121N, P122K, P123C, P125C, P133, P134, P135, 
P136F, P137E, P138E, P139F, P140E, P141E, P142E, P143E, P144E, 
P145C, P146C, P147C, P148C, P149C, P150C, P151C, P152D, 
P153C, P154 1 of 3, P154 2 of 3, P156 3 of 3, P157, P160A, D2548-
FAB-XX-XX-DR-L-0400 .  The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans.  No material variation from these 
plans shall take place unless otherwise first agreed in writing with the 
Loca
[...]
 the following reasons:

1. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a 
programme of highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of 
traffic generated by the development, the proposal would have a 
severe impact on the safety of the surrounding highway network, the 
application therefore fails to meet Policy ST1 of the Local Plan 2018 
(Part 1), Policy FNP30 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan (2017) 
and the transport requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.

2. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure 
appropriate planning infrastructure contributions towards education, 
recycling, playing pitches and play space refurbishments, and leisure 
contributions towards Heathland Hub, Farnham Leisure Centre, the 
proposal fails to limit the impacts of the development on existing 
infrastructure. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy ICS1 Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policy FNP32 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
(2017) and paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF 2012. 

3. In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement the proposals (in 
combination with other projects) would have a likely significant effect 
on the integrity of the Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area 
(SPA). Accordingly, since the planning authority is not satisfied that 
Regulation 62 of them Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 (as amended) (The Habitats Regulations) applies in 
this case, it must refuse permission in accordance with Regulation 
61(5) of the Habitats Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 
92/43/EE. The proposal conflicts with Policy NE1 and NE3 of the Local 
Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies FNP12 and FNP13 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan (2017) and paragraphs 118 and 119 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

 


	Agenda
	6. Performance Against Government Targets
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0329 - Little Acres Nursery, St Georges Road  Badshot Lea GU9 9NT
	8. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0458 - The Woolmead, East Street, Farnham



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
25.07.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  25 JULY 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Val Henry
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr Denis Leigh and Cllr Liz Townsend

Also Present
Councillor Andy MacLeod

22. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting which took place on 27 June 2018 were confirmed and 
signed. 

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Adams, Denis Leigh 
and Liz Townsend. There were no substitutes. 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

25. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

There were no questions.

26. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

There were no questions. 

27. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

Performance against government targets was noted. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
25.07.18

28. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0458 - THE 
WOOLMEAD, EAST STREET, FARNHAM (Agenda item 8.)  

Proposal
Erection of a building to provide 138 dwellings, 4097m2 of mixed use commercial 
floor space with associated access, parking and landscaping (as amplified by plans 
received 14/5/18, 4/6/18, amended by plan received 27/6/18 and additional 
information received 20/04/18, 4/06/18, 1/06/18, 27/6/18 and 29/6/18).

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. It was noted that
since the agenda had been published there had been an amended National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published. This was a material planning 
consideration in planning decisions. However, the document retained a focus on 
housing delivery and a presumption in favour of sustainable development and did 
not alter the conclusions of the agenda report.  

The Officers detailed that there were some amendments to the report which are 
noted below and pages refer to the agenda report:

On p.112 in the market housing table the total number of units should be 138 not 73 
as printed. 

On p.92 the SANG contribution figures are incorrect. This should be amended to 
read: £292,557.00 (comprised of SANG payment of £225,231 and SAMM payment 
of £67,326) in line with the Waverley Borough Council Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy (December 2016).

On p.136 the SPA contribution should read £292,557.00. The Total on this table 
should therefore be updated to read £952,858 plus requirements to be provided by 
the developer.

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Max Gaulton - Applicant/Agent

Debate 

The Committee considered the report and amended recommendation as detailed in 
the update sheet. 

Concerns were raised from Members regarding the fact that affordable housing was 
not being provided on site. They were advised that although the proposal did not 
include any provision of affordable housing, in conflict with the 30% requirement of 
Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 2018. But, the applicant had demonstrated 
that it would not be financially viable to provide any affordable housing, either on 



Joint Planning Committee 3
25.07.18

site or off site, and this position had been verified by independent assessors. 
Members requested that, in future, this information be provided to them in advance 
of the meeting as an exempt annexe. 

The Committee agreed that it was a sustainable site and although there would be 
no on site vehicle parking spaces for the commercial units, being in a sustainable 
location and near public car parks and that the County Highway Authority had 
raised no objection, subject to financial payment for sustainable transport 
improvements in Farnham Town Centre, this was agreeable. 

A motion was moved by Councillor Jerry Hyman and seconded by Councillor Paul 
Follows to defer the application for a viability appraisal. As this was debated, it was 
raised that they had been given the appropriate expert advice from the lawyers and 
that although disappointed about the provision of the affordable housing, they had 
to accept their advice. Consequently, This motion put to the vote was lost with 17 
against, 2 in favour and 1 abstention. A further motion was put forward in relation to 
increasing the number of electrical charging points which was also lost in a vote of 
13 against, 5 for and 2 abstentions. 

The Committee moved to the revised recommendation as noted in the update sheet 
which proposed a number of amendments to the conditions. Officers reiterated in 
their presentation that whilst the proposal would not be entirely in accordance with 
the Development Plan, the benefits of 138 new dwellings in a highly sustainable 
location, commercial units, and a significantly visually enhanced appearance of the 
area, resulting in a redevelopment scheme for Farnham, would outweigh the 
adverse impacts in relation to limited provision of amenity space, lack of commercial 
parking space and standard of accommodation.  

Put to the vote, 18 voted in favour of the revised recommendation (as noted below), 
1 against and there was 1 abstention.  

Decision

Decision A:
RESOLVED that the application be GRANTED subject to the applicant entering into 
an appropriate legal agreement to secure the provision of: contributions towards 
education infrastructure, SuDS management/maintenance, open space 
management/maintenance, contributions to off-site play pitch improvements and 
play space refurbishments, leisure contributions towards Heathland Hub and 
Farnham Leisure Centre, contribution to recycling containers, contributions to 
SANG at Farnham Park, off-site highways improvements, travel plan, bicycle/bus 
vouchers, funding and procurement of loading bays and creation of car club, and 
subject to conditions 2-4, 6-22, 24-32 and 36 (renumbered where necessary) and 
subject to amended conditions 1, 5 and 23, additional condition 39, and 
informatives. 

Decision B:
That, if the requirements of Decision A are not met within 6 months of the date of 
resolution to grant permission, then permission be REFUSED for the reasons noted 
in the update sheet.

29. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0329 - LITTLE ACRES 
NURSERY, ST GEORGES ROAD  BADSHOT LEA GU9 9NT (Agenda item 7.)  



Joint Planning Committee 4
25.07.18

Proposed development
The erection of 94 dwellings including associated parking, landscaping, open space 
and infrastructure following the demolition of existing buildings (Amended 
description following amended plans and supporting documents received 
04/05/2018, additional and amended information received  08/05/2018, 11/05/2018, 
14/05/2018, 15/05/2018, 31/05/2018, 21/06/2018 and 03/07/2018)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. It was noted that
since the agenda had been published, the same advice as the application before in 
relation to the NPPF. There were 4 additional letters of objection received and 
although Officers were satisfied that the proposal would not prejudice the 
development of the entire allocated site, this had been demonstrated in the 
submitted Transport Statement and shown in figure 5 in that report. In light of the 
comments received though, an additional condition was recommended to secure 
details of the access to the remainder of the site.  

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Jon Bradburn - Objector
James McConnell - Applicant/Agent

Debate

The Committee considered the application and asked for clarification from officers 
regarding the affordable housing element. Members were advised that the proposal 
would provide a housing mix in line with the requirement of the SHMA 2015 and 
would provide 30% on site affordable housing. The proposal was considered to be 
acceptable with regards to affordable housing provision and would accord with 
Policy AHN1 of the Local Plan Part 1 (2018). Members still raised concern about 
the position of affordable housing in clusters though. 

Questions were raised about the access and it was noted that the County Highway 
Authority was satisfied that the proposal was acceptable in terms of highway safety, 
access location, traffic capacity, parking provision and policy considerations. This 
was subject to a legal agreement to ensure that the appropriate highway mitigation 
would be secured and that appropriate conditions be applied to any approval.

Members considered the design of the development and it was raised that it was 
important that the developers consulted with the residents/local community groups 
to get their views and this be added as an informative to the decision. Furthermore 
a motion was raised that 100% of electronic charging points be provided (above the 
Surrey CC standard) which was part of condition 15. This was agreed with 14 in 
favour, 2 against and 3 abstaining. It was also agreed that there should be the 
removal of permitted development rights. 



Joint Planning Committee 5
25.07.18

Having come to a conclusion, the recommendation was put as below with the above 
amendments and it was agreed with 13 in favour, 2 against and 4 abstaining.  

Decision

Decision A:
RESOLVED to GRANT the application subject to a Section 106 agreement to 
secure to secure contributions towards education, recycling provision, playing pitch 
improvements, off-site environmental improvements, mitigation for the impact on 
the SPA, off-site highways improvements and SUDs and open space  
management/maintenance and conditions 1-6 inclusive, 8-19 inclusive and 22-25 
inclusive as set out in the agenda report and amended conditions 7 and 20, 
amended reasons for conditions 17, 18, 19, 22, 23 and 24 and additional conditions 
26 and 27 in the update sheet, and an additional condition raised at the meeting in 
relation to the removal of planning development rights, plus amending condition 15 
to refer to providing 100% electrical charging points, permission be GRANTED. 

Decision B:
That, in the event that the requirements of Decision A are not met within 6 months 
of the date of the resolution to grant permission, then permission be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

1.    In absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure a programme of 
highway improvement works to mitigate the impact of traffic generated by the 
development, the proposal would have a severe impact on the safety of the 
surrounding highway network. The application therefore fails to meet Policy ST1 of 
the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1), Policies FNP14(c) and FNP30 of the Farnham 
Neighbourhood Plan (2017) and paragraph 109 of the NPPF 2018.

2.    In the absence of an appropriate agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley 
Borough Council’s housing need, the proposal would fail to create a sustainable, 
inclusive and mixed community and would be contrary to Policy AHN1 of the Local 
Plan Part 1 (2018) and the requirements of paragraph 62 of the NPPF 2018.

3.    In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement to secure appropriate 
planning infrastructure contributions towards education, recycling, playing pitches 
and off-site environmental improvements, the proposal fails to limit the impacts of 
the development on existing infrastructure. The proposal therefore conflicts with 
Policy ICS1 Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies FNP14(c) and FNP32 of the 
Farnham Neighbourhood Plan (2017) and paragraph 8 of the NPPF 2018. 

4.    In the absence of an appropriate legal agreement, the proposals (in 
combination with other projects) would have a likely significant effect on the integrity 
of the Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area (SPA). Accordingly, since the 
planning authority is not satisfied that Regulation 62 of them Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) (The Habitats Regulations) 
applies in this case, it must refuse permission in accordance with Regulation 61(5) 
of the Habitats Regulations and Article 6(3) of Directive 92/43/EE. The proposal 
conflicts with Policy NE1 and NE3 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, Policies FNP12 
and FNP13 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan (2017) and paragraphs 170, 175 
and 177 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2018.



Joint Planning Committee 6
25.07.18

 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm

Chairman


